GRAND HARBOR COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, INC.

2231 FALLS CIRCLE VERO BEACH, FL 32967
PHONE (772) 7947800  FAX (772) 770-4727

March 24, 2017

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

337 N. US Highway 1

Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

Re: Application for Modification of Existing Mangrove Permit
Dear Sir/Madame,

Enclosed please find our application along with our check in the amount $850.00

Sincerely yours,
GRAND HARBOR COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, INC.

Christopher J. Cleary
President

Enclosures
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FLADEPT FLORIDA DEPARTMENT CHECK DATE Mar20/17 CHECK NUMBER 003675

Invecice Inv.Date PQ Number Reference Gross Amt  Disct/RT GST Net Amt
02212017 Feb21/17 N/A 830.00 2.0C 0.C0 830.0C
83C.00 0.00 .00 830.00
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

NOTICE OF INTENT TO USE S. 403.9327, F.S., GENERAL PERMIT FOR MANGROVE TRIMMING
OR
APPLICATION FOR 8. 403.9328, F.S., INDIVIDUAL PERMIT TO TRIM OR ALTER MANGROVES

This application form may be used to provide notice to the Department of your intent to use a general permit to
trim mangroves pursuant to Section 403.9327, Florida Statutes (F.S.), or to apply for an individual permit to
alter or trim mangroves pursuant to Section 403.9328, F.S. Applications to trim or alter mangroves are not
required to be submitted on this form. This form is being provided as a service to the public to clarify what
information the department needs to process an application. Submitting all of the necessary information
initially will reduce the permit application processing time.

GENERAL INFORMATION / INSTRUCTIONS

** Mangrove trimming - means to cut mangrove branches, twigs, limbs, and foliage, but does not mean to
remove, defoliate or destroy the mangroves. Trimming does not include the cutting of prop/aerial roots.

** Mangrove alteration - means anything other than trimming of mangroves.
** Please submit all documents in a clearly legible form on 8 1/2 X 11 inch paper, type or print all information.

** If providing notice of intent to use a general permit for mangrove trimming pursuant to S. 403.9327,F. S.,
please complete sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 & 7 of this application.

** [f requesting an individual permit to alter or trim mangroves pursuant to S. 403.9328, F. S,
please complete sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, & 7 of this application.

** Submission of insufficient information may result in denial of the permit [403.9327(4), 403.9328(2)(a), F.S.]

FOR DEP USE ONLY

DATES:Received _ _ /__ /__ Complete  _ /_/  lospected [/ [/
Application No.:MA /| / __ __ Fee Received: §
RECEIVED
APR 07 70
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SECTION 1 / APPLICANT INFORMATION

Applicant/Riparian Name of Applicants » N

Owners Name Grand Harbor Community Association, Inc. Agent, if applicable VB Community Association LLC

Address 2231 Falls Circle Corporate Name VB Community Association LLC
Vero Beach, FL 32967 Address 2231 Falls Circle

Vero Beach, FL 32967

Te[ephone ( Day) 772-794-7827

Telephone (Day) 772-794-7827

SECTION2 / APPLICATION TYPE AND PROCESSING FEE (check the appropriate box)

New Permit Application Modification of Existing Permit No. MA 3! /2217784
[ S.403.9327 - General Permit for Trimming ($250) [J S.403.9328 - Individual Permit for Mangrove Alteration
or Trimming ($250)

[ S.403.9328 Individual Permit for Mangrove

Alteration or Trimming O Request for Time Extension ($90)

[CJ(1-19 mangroves $420) (] Request to Transfer Authorization to New Owner ($90)

[(X](20 or more mangroves $830)

(Explain)

SECTION 3 / SITE LOCATION (Please attach a vicinity map with clear directions to the proposed site using
county, state, and U.S. highway names and route numbers. The vicinity map shoutd clearly identify the project site so
that a person unfamiliar with the area can locate the project site)

Name of Waterway at Location of the Proposed Activity [mdian River Lagoon

County and Municipality in Which the Proposed Activity is Located Pdi2n River

Location Where Proposed Activity Will Occur:

14,23,24 325 39E
Street address, road or other descriptive location Section Township Range
Lot No, N4 Block No. N/a Subdivision Name_ Grand Harbor
If Available Please Provide Coordinates " "
for Center of Project: Latitude Longitude
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SECTION 4 / PROJECT SITE INFORMATION

l. Please provide scaled or dimensioned site plans showing an overhead and profile (side-view) drawings clearly
delineating and identifying the areas to be trimmed or altered. The overhead and profile drawings should be
submitted on separate 8 %2 X 11" sheets of paper and should include the following information:

a. Graphic scale, and all principal dimensions and extent of proposed trimming or alteration; include the depth of the
mangrove area(s) as measured waterward from the trunk of the most landward mangrove tree in a direction
perpendicular to the shoreline to the trunk of the most waterward mangrove tree; the extent of the mangrove canopy,
the existing height of the mangroves and the proposed height after trimming or alteration; the location of the
proposed trimming or alteration in relation to permanent features such as docks, seawalls, fences, etc.. The profile
drawing should show the portions of the trees that are proposed to be trimmed or altered in annual stages, such that
the tallest trees are trimmed first, i.e., each trimming event will be limited to the lowest height the tallest tree(s) may
be trimmed down to for that year.

*¥* Please be aware that not all mangroves may legally be trimmed down to six (6) feet from the ground surface.
Notice where the lowest leaves are located on the trees. A trimming event that removes most of the leaves may be
classified as “defoliation,” which is not authorized under a “trimming” authorization. S. 403.9325(8), F.S. defines
“trim” as “to cut mangrove branches, twigs, limbs, and foliage, but does not mean to remove, defoliate, or destroy the
mangroves.” Arborists recommend not removing more than 25% of the foliage annually to maintain a healthy tree.
In the Mangrove Act this 25% limit on annual removal of foliage is referred to as “staged trimming.” See S.
403.9326(1)(b)3, F.S. Trees 16 ft. and taller must be staged trimmed.

b. Include the approximate location and species of all mangrove trees at the project site, or if this is not
practical, show the area covered by the tree canopy and indicate the dominant tree species present.

c. Include the approximate shape and dimensions of the lot or parcel of land and the existing shoreline as determined
using Rule 62-340, F.A.C. (approximate wetland or surface water/upland line) and the approximate location of the
mean high water line, which is generally the waterward property boundary line.

d. North arrow and a legend that explains all symbols and patterns used in the drawings.

2. Please provide recent color photographs that clearly depict the existing conditions within the area of the proposed
trimming or alteration. Mark on the photographs the heights or configurations that are proposed to be attained.
Include some reference features in the photographs that can be used to judge the existing and proposed dimensions,
heights, and configurations of the trees. These photographs should be labeled and mounted on 8 2 X 117 paper.

SECTION 5/ INFORMATION SPECIFIC TO GENERAL PERMIT APPLICATIONS

** Applicants for a General Permit must provide sufficient information to enable the Department to determine the scope
of the proposed trimming and whether the activity will comply with the conditions of Section 403.9327,
Florida Statutes [S. 403.9327(4), F.S.].

** All trimming under a General Permit pursuant to Section 403.9327, Florida Statutes, must be performed by a
professional mangrove trimmer. This application must be signed by the professional mangrove trimmer who will
perform the trimming, and the individual who owns or controls the property.

1. Mangrove Trimming is Being Proposed According to the Following Section of the Act (check the appropriate box):

(] §.403.9327(1)a), F.S. - General Permit to Trim Mangroves for Riparian Property Owners

K] S.403.9327(1)(b), F. S. - General Permit for the Limited Trimming of Mangroves Within Existing Navigational
Channels, Basins, or Canals to Provide Clearance for Navigation of Watercraft

(Section 5 Continued on the next Page)
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SECTION 5 {(continued)

2.

. What percentage of the mangroves aerial extent along the shoreline will be trimmed?

Are the mangroves that are proposed to be trimmed [ocated on lands owned or controlled by the
professional mangrove trimmer listed below, or by the person contracting with the professional mangrove
trimmer, or on sovereign submerged lands (state owned submerged lands) immediately waterward and
perpendicular to such lands? [S. 403.9326(1)(a), (b), (c), 403.9327, F.S.] Yes [J No

Explain

Name of riparian owner

- Have mangroves on the parcel of property where this project is proposed, been trimmed in the past

under a General Permit authorized by Section 403.9327(1), Florida Statutes? [S. 403.9327 (3)(a), F.S.]
K] Yes [] No

- Please show how the mangroves will be trimmed to ensure that no more than 25 % of the foliage will be

removed annually until the final height is achieved. Make allowance for regrowth. For staged trimming only the
tallest trees may be trimmed initially such that each annual staged trim occurs only to a specific height above the
substrate, to enable someone to follow the schedule and scope of the trimming. Please provide a schedule of
trimming that includes, at a minimum, the anticipated beginning and ending dates of the trimming project (attach
additional sheets if necessary). [S. 403.9326(1)(b), 403.9327(1)(a), 403.9328(2)(a), F.S.]

6. How will the cut mangrove material be removed, and where will the cut material be disposed?
Hauled off to approved dumpsite

7. Are the mangroves proposed to be trimmed located within a conservation easement? [X] Yes [0 No
[f yes, attach a copy of the conservation easement.

8. Is the proposed trimming to occur on property developed for multifamily residential use? [] Yes K] No
[f yes, trimming must be equitably distributed so that each owner’s riparian view is similarly affected (S.
403.93271(1), F.S.).

9. Professional Mangrove Trimmer who will supervise or conduct the proposed mangrove trimming project:

Name Jeff Chrisco, Istand Arbor, Inc. Address 1651 20th Street

(prmt or type) Vero Beach, FL 32960

Te[ephone(Day) 772-321-5870

[ qualify as professional mangrove trimmer under the following authority:

(If qualified by being a member of one of the professional groups listed in Subsection 403.9329(1), Florida
Statutes, provide documentation of your membership. If qualified by the Department pursuant to
Subsection 403.9327(2), Florida Statutes, a copy of the Notice of Professional Mangrove Trimmer Status
must be submitted with this application.)

Signature Date
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SECTION 6/ INFORMATION SPECIFIC TO INDIVIDUAL PERMIT APPLICATIONS TO ALTER OR TRIM
MANGROVES

** If a proposed mangrove alteration or trimming project does not qualify for an exemption under Section
403.9326, Florida Statutes, or a General Permit under Section 403.9327, Florida Statutes, an Alteration or
Trimming Permit under Section 403.9328, Florida Statutes, must be obtained prior to conducting the
proposed activities.

** Applications for activities authorized under S. 4039328 are subject to review under Ss. 373.414(1) & (8), ES.

** Applicants for an Individual Permit to Alter or Trim Mangroves must provide sufficient information to enable the
Department to determine the scope and impacts of the proposed project [S. 403.9328(2)(a), F.S.].

I The proposed activities involve mangrove (check the appropriate box): [] Alteration [] Trimming
2. How many mangroves are to be altered or trimmed? (T 1-19 [X 20 or more

3. Is the proposed alteration or trimming part of a dredge and fill project that is exempt under Section 403.813,
Florida Statutes, or permitted under Part IV of Chapter 373, Florida Statutes? [ ] Yes [X] No

4. The purpose of the project is to provide (check appropriate box): K]View [JAccess []Other
(explain)

5. Are the mangroves proposed to be trimmed located within a conservation easement or an area that has been
created, enhanced, restored or preserved as mitigation for a dredge & fill permit, MSSW permit, or an
Environmental Resource Permit? [X] Yes [J No
If yes, attach a copy of the conservation easement and/or the permit.

6. Provide the name and contact for the entity (entities) who is (are) riparian to the mangroves to be affected. [Riparian

ownership implies ownership waterward to the mean high water line.] PNA
7. Please describe the alteration or trimming techniques to be used (attach additional sheets if necessary):

a. How will the mangroves be altered or trimmed?

b. Who will perform the alteration or trimming? Jeff Chrisco, Island Arbor, Inc.

¢. How will the cut mangrove material be removed, and where will the cut material be disposed?
Hauled to approved dumpsite

8. Please describe any additional alteration or trimming details (attach an additional sheet if necessary).
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SECTION 7/ CERTIFICATION
Application is hereby made for a permit or permits to authorize the activities described herein.

1. [ hereby certify that: (please check the appropriate box)

[ am the record owner lessee D or the record easement holder Dof the property described in Section 3
of this application.

[ am not D the record owner, lessee, or record easement holder of the property described in Section 3 of
this application.

2. [ understand I may be required to provide additional information/data necessary to demonstrate
reasonable assurance or evidence that the proposed activities will comply with the applicable State Water
Quality Standards and other environmental standards.

3. [ agree to provide entry to the project site for inspectors with proper identification or documents as required
by law from the environmental agencies for the purpose of inspecting the site. Further, [ agree to provide
entry to the project site for such inspectors to monitor permitted work if a permit is granted.

4. [ am familiar with the information contained in this application and that to the best of my knowledge and
belief, such information is true, complete and accurate. I further certify that I possess the authority to
undertake the proposed activities or am acting as the duly authorized agent of the applicant. I understand
that knowingly making any false statement or representation in this application is a violation of Section
403.161, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 837, Florida Statutes.

Christopher J. Cleary m /""’:2/}/// 7
fA or Agent 4

Printed/Typed Name of Applicant or Agent Signatyred Date

President

Corporate Title if Applicable

An Agent May Sign Above If Applicant Completes The Following
1 hereby designate and authorize the agent listed above to act on my behalf as my agent in the processing of this
permit application and to furnish, on request, supplemental information in support of the application.

Printed/Typed Name of Applicant Signature of Applicant Date

** Please submit this completed form, with attached drawings and other necessary information along with a
check in the amount of the appropriate DEP processing fee (as determined in Section 2, page 2). Make the
check payable to the “Florida Department of Environmental Protection” and send to the local DEP office
with jurisdiction over the project site.
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THIS IKSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:
"o Bruce barkvil, £39.

? /&2‘5‘.’ 4@.. #":-.4- . . . P "ty

CORSERVATION SASENYNT

Thizs grant of Conservation Basement is made this __ﬂ_"f day
of _EEer @641 , 1551, by and betwaen GHA CRAND HARBOR, LD,
a Florids limit=d puartnership, (hereinafter xaferxed to 2g
rGrancox*), and Lhe STATE OF FLORINA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
REGULATION {herofinafitar raferred to a8 "Grantaa”).

WITHRSEBEWYHEH

IN CONSIDERATION of tho issuance of State of Florida
Dapaxtment of Environmantal Raoulation Permit Number 311043029,
Grantoyr dogss hexeby grant to Grantas, ite guccesser and assigus,
a Consexvation Zesement in aceordance wilth Section 704.06, Floxida
Tnatnnes {1987), over and acrians: St Loal property hich ja moze
particulaxly dascxibed Jin EZxhlLit “R', a&ttached hereto and
incorporatad hersin (which scid resl) proporty shall herzinafiese da
refarrad (o oo Lhe “Corsarvation jarea ) on the terms and canditions
hareinafter ast forth:

i. Puxpose and_Iptont: It is the purpose and intent of
this Conservation Easament O armura that tha Conservation Avea ho

retained and waintained fcrever predeminantly in the natural

vagetative and hydrologic condition existing gt tho timo of

axecution hexraof.

2. pPrxohibited Activitiem: Except fcr such eucivitiow an
‘are necessary for Grintor 'ta paer e responsibilities undaex D2R

Farmit Nunber 32310413029 and excopr tor any rights accorded Grantoy

undw: said DER permit or zesoreat i-v Granter uler the terms of

Lhin borvexent, thR following A~tswicinq awa penhfnitesd §n ¢ h-

Culnds v, 1,700 AXOA.
a. Constyuction ar placing -: hulldings, roada, siq.-,
T e ———————— .
billbnarde or othex advertising, utilities, or other structurma on

BTN CADNTL.
[ 7 36N

Y-

JELO UEAE « 1., 0

—
nr above tha ground or wnauthorirad usa of the golf cart paths for

vehicles or construction eiguinnent;

No'w.

ATLAN YO COLLIVF
ilsen. . .

b. Dumping vz placing of eold »~» -wirs scbatances oy

Desaription: Indian River,FL Dooument-Book.Page 522.2192 Page: 1 of 24
Order: irs Comment:

4 K 2% -,z o Caldwell — Chartered
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zatexial as landfill, or duuping or pe.ing of trash, waste, or
unaightly or qf{lfensive materiala;

a. Removal or dest weiiup of  -tou, shrubs, or othear
vegetatlion; with thn ¢w-~es: s o f ne e3¢ and enotic plant
gpacies;

d. Excavati.., *- .0o0wnyg, or vramoval of loan, peoat,
graval, soil, rock or cthex matexial substanca in auch mannax as
to affact tha surface;

a. Surface use except for parposos that pexmit the land
or waster area to remain predominantly irn ‘vz natursl condition;

£. stivities detrimental no ¢ralnage, £fload contxol,

water conservation, ercsion contxol, soil consexvation, or fish and
F'_'H

wiicdlife habltat prasorvationg
g. Aets or uses detrimental to such aforemsntioned

retontion and acintenance of land or vater areas; and

.. izts o weas datrirenisl to the pressevation of any
featuras or aspacts af the property having historical, archasolagie-
cal ox cultural sigaificance.

3. Maintensnce cof Coneervatfon Arga: Grantor shall have
the wight to maintain the Consorvation aArems as provided in DBER
Permlt NMowber 311042029, :

In addition, thie Consarvation Easement shall qpot
precluda such sctivities ae are npecessary @ comply with that
cextalin “Agreerent rc HNalntanapce « River Harber Estuary Systoem®™,
botween River Harbor, nc., River Harkor Property Owners® Associa~
tion, Inc., and Indian Rlvez Couniy, which Agreement was requirad
undar the tarws of the Develnrment Order enteread by Indian River
County on October 23, belng Rewnlntion 85-120,- antdl which hags baen
agrignud to GHA Grand Jlarbor, ', -g appa:;ved Ly Indian River

LaL U I T Q-.-"I“r{on !l'luﬂ'l -
This agroanont shall) rn oer~Jude the maintenance of : e

woodan bridgec within *ae conanxvatlnn ecasement, provided that auch

malntenance activities axe caxried out fror the bridge etructure

and result in no Lraffic or impact to the undorlying marsh.
4 Manaroye . Teirpeings The Grantor ia prohibited from any
- f et g Je vl portion of mangroves axeiy. :ith tne expresa

Desoription: Indian River,FL Document-Book.Page 922,2192 Page: 2 of 24

order:

irc Comment.:

£61¢.+24bCw




LY
.

writton consont of Grantes and acquisition of a2 valid permit issued
according to Flovida Admintetrative Code Ruls 1.7-321, if roquired.

5. YMosguito  fontinls It is zrscognized thatl: GCrantov
Iiepones to ucilize oyon parrkh water management in the aarcariae
system for control >€ rosquitoes. It may be necessary o conniamcet
rotazry ditches or shallow ponds in the weil-.wis ‘in oxder t¢ hely
contiol mosqulico bxweciny. This instrumen. £h3s not preclndea such
activities; however, a modification of the sahove-refemenced DER
peroit will be xequired prior to any such activities taking placa.

§. Wz in the event of violarion of any
govenant contained in this Conservation Easement, Grantee shall be
entitled to pursue all availadble lajal and eguitable reanediss,
including injunctive zrelief.

7. 2cgess to Congervatigp Arxea: It iz understood that tche
granting of this Conaexrvation Easement entitlas the Grantes oz ite
authoxrizad xepreaentébb:an o wiley “he gbove-degorited lind ina
yreasonable mwanner nd at reasonabls L.imss to assuca compliancs.

The Conservation Essemenil horaby grantad shall xrur with tha
land and shall ba binding upon Granuer ant its sudcCassors and
asaigns and iauve to the benvfit of Grantee and its successors and
ausigns.

IN WITHRSS WHEREOP, the undersigned execura thig grant of
Consexrvation zZxc vuant on the day and devs flswt dhove wrlttan.
8ignad, sealed and delivexed GHA GRAND HARBOR, LY., &
in tha presence ois Plorida limicted vartnarship

By GlA Grand mvn..n' Inc., &
Plorxida -o:';'-x...i ::n,

r Ganexai F.vtie
\ \ - v ——
. el N5
}\S\L\X'L L \‘ mﬂ ‘L}\QZ
Donald €. Px

Print t_mrket T Qr Ay
4 b L ¥rosidant
(Rawdar i Cibrire— 212 Grand Hapbor Bouwlevard
reints_ Brenda L. Mogxwne Varo Baach, Florida 32367

STATE OF VLORIDA
COURTY OF INDIAN RAVER

Before wa i -1 appearsd DONAYYY - . PRCUYOR, to me well
known and known to w0 o ba the pwrson doscribed in and who
exacuted the forageo.-v iurtiement, and arkwwledgad o and hefors
we that he executed .. if {ngrrmeont £or tho purpasaes therein
axprasaed.

Pascription: Indian River,FL Documant-Book, Paga 922.2192 Page: 3 of 24 f
Cxrder: irc

Comment
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A PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 32
SOUTH, RANGE 39 EAST, INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA, WHICH

IS MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCE AT THE |
NORTHWEST CORNER OF AFORESAID SECTION 24, THENCE § 00 00°39" W
ALONG THE WEST,UINE OF SECTION 24, 816.96 FEET 19 THE POWT

of 1 SINMING; THEMCE S B9 58°'20° E, 100.00 17T THENCE

H 00 Q0'39" E,f325.00 FEET:; THEMCE N 75 51'33 k. 132,40 FEET

10 thL BEGINNING OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAYE TO THE SOUTH,
THE RADIUS OF WHIGH UES S 1% 33'33" E. 290,00 FEET. THENCE

"THROUGI{ A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 32 16°25" AN ARC LENGTH OF 163.35

FEET TO THE BEGCINNING OF A REVERSE CURVE CONCAVE 10 THE NORTH
HAVING A RADIUS QF 790.00 FEET, THENCE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 17 34°43° AN ARC LENGIH OF 242,38 FEET; THENCE SO0 0039

CON
THENCE THROUGH A GENTRAL ANGU
42.95 FEET; THENCE N 31 46°05° W, 73.23 FEET; THENCE
N 0C 32°30" €, 35.3% FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE
10 THE SOUTH HAVING A RADIUS OF 35.00 FEET, THEWCE THROUGH A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 144 05°16° AN ARC LENGTH OF B83.02 FEET:
THENCE S 3G 27°14° W,°439.45 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE
CONCAVE TO THE EAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 2B8.5% FEET, THENCE
THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 25 32°15" AN ARC LENGIH OF 130.28
FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A.COMPOUND CURVE GONCAVE TO THE
NORTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 100.00 FEET, THENCE THROUGH A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 129 25°28° AN ARC LENGTH OF 225.89 FEET:
THENCE 4 61 09°27°E 150.08 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A NON—
TANGENT CURVE CCONCAVE 10 THE NORTHEAST, THE RADIUS OF WHICH
USS N 74 43'28° E, 105.00 FEET, THENCE THROUGH A CENIRAL
ANGLE OF «1.36'28° AN ARC LENGIH OF 7625 FEET 10 THE :
BEGINMING OF A° COMPOUND CURVE CONCAVE 1< THE NORTH HAVING A
RADIUS OF 150,00 FEET, THENCE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
45 00°14" AN ARC LENCTH OF 117.82 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A
REVERSE, CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTH. HAVING A RADIUS OF 175.00
FLET, THENCE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 37 2154° AN ARC
LENGTH OF 114.12 FEET: THENCE S 64 3120° E, $222 FEEI T0 IRE
BEGINNING OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHWES®, 1:E
RADIUS OF WHICH LIES N 64 31°20° W, 274.00 FEET, THENCE
THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 17 S7°58° AN ARC LENGIN %r D1
FEET: THENCE-S 43 26'35 W, 827 FEET 10 THE EEGINNING OF A
CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTR HAVNG A RADIUS OF 109.00 FEET,
THENGE THNROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 64 04'22° AN ARC itNGI- ©°
131.83 FEET TO VHE SEGINNING OF A REVERSE CURVE CONCAVE 70 IHE
SOUTH HAVING A PADIUS OF 131.00 FEET, THENCE THROUGH A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 17 30°19° AN ARC LENGTH OF 40.02 FEET 10 THE
BEGINNING OF A REVERSE CURVE CONCAVE T0 THE NORIH HAVEG A
RAD.US OF 269,00 FEET, THENCE THROUGH A CENTRAL SIGLE OF
26 59'12° AN ARC LENGIH OF 126,70 FEET TO THE BEGRINING OF A
REVERSE CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTH HAVING A RADIUS OF 431.00
FEET, THENCE THROUGH A GENTRAL ANGLE OF 33 40°30° AN ARC
LENGTH GF 253.32 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A REVERSE CURVE GON-~
CAVE 10 THE NORTH HAYING A RADIUS OF 1769.00 FEEY, THENCE
THROUGIt A CENTRAL ANGLE OF O1 05'47° AN ARC LENGTH OF 33.85
FECT TO THE BEGINNING OF A GOMPOUND CURVE CONCAVE TQ THE
NORTHFAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 50.00 FEET, THENCE THROUGH A
CEMTRLL ANGLE OF 95 35'25° ‘AN ARC LENGTH OF 83.42 FEET;
THENCE N 0OC Q039" E AL ONG THE WEST LINE OF SECHON 24, 422.24
FEET TO THE POINT OF SEGEIING.
CONTANING 6.53 ACRES, MCRE OR LESS, AND SUBJECT 70 ALL EASE-
VFNTS OF RECORD. .

Exhib-i'ﬁ A

i3 BSCARI %

McQUEEN & ASSOCIATES, INC,
ENGIN SURVEYORS  LAND PLARNERS
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SRAND HARBOR

ESTUARINE AREA TRACT 2
LEGAL OESCRIPTION
& PARCEL OF' LAND t"l‘n. e ot 30 &0 ANTY 24, TOWNEHUT (2
SOUTH, RANGE J9 EAST, 'NOtAl RI.7- SUNYY, « 1 UGI0A, BEING
MORE F‘ARTSCUI.ARLY DESCRIBED AS FOl.LC‘-.:
COMMEMCING AT THE NORTHEASY C.9%i % LSPAND HANBOR ten”
AS RECORDED IN PLMACCK 2, Pas TS, AUBLWIE RECORO”
OF' INDIAN _ RIVER COUNTY, FLORCA, SAID ' v =4 &, 20 BEWG Nall e

MOST EASTERLY POWT C+ HARBOR Or.-E 2% & af4 ON THE LAY
GRAND QARBOR = PLAI ' AR RACORDFD 17 PLATEOOK 12, PAGE 8.
OF THE FPUBLIC RECORUS CF [DAN RIVENS LUKIY, FLORIDA}

THENCE N S8FE8 47w, 2.0 !'E'El’ ALONG THE BQUNDARY O

D GRAND HARBOR - 13{.
IHENCE OO'OD“IS'z. se r“tf ALOKS Yi'T anyMmagy o
SAID GRAND HARBOR
TSRINCE S 89°53°1 :'z'w 99 54 rc'r’ ALDNG v DAnNARY O

SAID GRAND HARBOR —~ PLAT 1, 1O THE 8Qwe:v—0f - BEGINHING.
THENCE- 5 8O S 12°W, 3856.08 FELT ALUNG ‘fHF

BOURDARY OF SAID GRAND HARBOP - PLAT
THENCF J31t.22 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVr CONCAVE TO
THE M*°IVWSEAST, A RADIUS OF 296.13 FEET, THROUGH A

GENTRAl ANGLE' OF 5012’53‘ . ALONG THE BOUNDARY OF S‘\lD

GRAND HARBOR FLAT 145
THENCE N 20'53'54"w, t61. IiiFEE.T. ALONG THE BOUNDARY OF

SAID GRAND HARBOR — PLAT
THENCE N BO‘REOB"E.. 5.00 FEEI’. ALCONG THE BOUNLDARY OF

SAID GRAND

THENGE 117,77 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO
THE EAST, WiTh A RADIUS OF 86.00 FEET, T:HROQUGH A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 78‘27'47".N.ONG THE BOUNDARY 5F =217 GRAND

HARBOR — PLAT
THENGE 85.03 FEE" ALONG THE ARC Or A CURVE CONCA

TO THE NORTHWEST, A RADIUS CF 139.00 FEET, 'I'HROUGH A
CENTRAL ANBOLE oF as;ozss' EZLONG (+E BOUNDARY OF

GRAND HARB PLA
THSNQE 113.16 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CLURVE CONGAVF To

THE SOUTHEASY, WITH A RIADIUS OF S50 00 FEET, THROUGH A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 18°37°307. ~LONG THE BOUNDARY OF SAlD
GRAND HARBOR = PIA&T @

THENCE N I202'31"E. 3% 54 :-s'* ALONG THE BSOUNDARY OF

SAID GRAND HAREOR £ AT
THENCE LEAVING SAiZ BOJKOAR‘I’. M 32'02°317E, 68,30 FEET'
THENCE 18.92 FEE) Atu~iu ‘HE ARG 2r ° CURVE CONGAVE
TO THE SOUTHEAST, Wil.’ A RADUIS O ».on FEET, THROUGH
A CENTRAL ANGLL Ut " 24y ;

THENCE 27.64 FEEY ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO
HE NORTHWEST, WITH A RADIUS OF 334,00 FEET, THROUGH A
ENTRAL ANGLE - QF 04'44'31"°;

THENCE 88.74 FEET ALONG Tnl: ARC OF A NON-RADIAL,

CURVE, THE RACIUS OF WHiCH BEARS S 24°37'39°W

75.00 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF §747°35":

. THENCE S 02'25"14"W,. B80.97 FEET:

THENCE 174.82 FEET ALONG THE ARC QF A GQURVE CONCAVE TO
THE MORTHEASY, WiTH A RADUS OF 100.00 FEET, THROUGH A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 100°09'44";

‘HENCE N 8T 15°30°E, 137,58:FEET:

THENCE 149.29 FELT ALONG THE ARG OF A CURv:

CONCAVE TO THE WEST, WITH A RADIUS OF 75.00 FLCT,

itIROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 11470308
THENCE N 31°47°39"W, 23G.20 FECT;

THENCE 103.85 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CHIRVFE

CONCAVE TD THE SQUTHWEST, wntivf A papwse OF 133,00 SEEY,

fHROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE Of‘ 6:".5'\'35".

THENCE N 79'23°37'W, 89.48 FEET;

THENCE 80.21 FELT AtONG THE ARC OI' A

CURVE CONCAVE TO THE WEST, THE RADIUS OF WHICH
HFEARS N 792N *t'r'W. 334,00 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL
SUIGLE OF iMegTau

THENCE S '.n'sa'oe t-.. 413.83 FEET
THENCE 128,19 FEET ALONG THF ARC OF A CURVE
CONCAYE €0 VI'E NORTHWEST, Whitl A HRAUIUS OF 60.00 FES:,
THROUGH A CENIRAL ANGLE OF 122°24'44 ;

THENCE 215.82 FEET ALONG THE ARC 0! A CURVE

CONCAVE, TQ THE SOUTHWEST, WiTH A RADIUS OF 251.21 FEET,
THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 49°10°4§":

THENCE 3061.80 FEET ALONG THE ARC O A CURVE CONCAVE 7O
THE HORTHEASY, WITH A RAOIUS OF 570.06 FEET, THROUGH A
CELTRAI, AN " OF 36'22°28°:7THENCE, 203.8C FEET ALONC

THE ANt - . A CURVE CONCAVE TO TIE SOUH, WITH A RADIUS
| Estuarine v o Jract 2 cont,
.M__._W.,-._ -

1 N0 i'l RNINRIR

MeQUEKN & AS ASBOCIM}; Tt
5 19 o, %“&na 1e2e) .f'-u.s.;
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OF . 100.00 FEET THROUGH A CE‘.hTRN. ANGLE OF 188716 14’

'n-lsuce 147.16 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE
ORTHWEST, WITH A RADIUS OF 202,98 FZET, THROUGH .r.

CEN‘I‘RN. ANGLE OF 41°32'38";

THENCE 213.42 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A NON-RADAL C+.R

CONCAVE TO THE NORTHEAST, THE :RADIUS OF WHICH BEARS
28‘53465'1‘ E. 4686.00 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE it
3

TUFLCE 23 R0 J9"E, 170.88 FFET:

THENCF 135 3% FEET ALONG THE ARC UF A nON—RAQxAL

CURVE CONCAYE YO THE NORTHWEST., Thi RADS OF WHICH

BEARS O m n. v, 400.00 FLEt, IHELL3's A CENTRAL

ANGLE OF +9°23

THENCE 5 2041%° u E. 104.67 FERET:

THENCE 153'9“ FEET ALONG THE ARC % . uRVE
CONCAVE TO T4E NORTH, WITH A RADMS i 68,74 FEET,

THROUGCH A CENTRAL ANGLE QF 12820020

THENCE N 30°'S8'27°E, £3.43 FEET;

« THENCE 176.09 !-'EE'I’ ALONG THE APC OF A CURVE CONCAVE T™Q
THE SOUTHWES A RADIUS OF 85.0% FEET, THROUGH A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 117‘34'44"
THENCE S2,77 FEET ALONG THE BRC OF A NON=—RADIAL
» CURYE CONCAVE TQ THE WEST, THE RADIUS OF WHICH BEARS
gl 0‘;’3 .3%"'15"% 80.00 FEET, THRGUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
THENCE 150.51 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE
CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, WITH A RADIUS OF 90.00
FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 85°'49'04";
THEMCE 224.85 F ET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE

CAVE T ST, WITH A RADIUS OF so.o_p
FEET THRD GH CENTRAL AMGLE OF 14X°03'517%;

THENGCE N_49°20°32" W, 115.00 FEET:
THENCE 37733 FEET ALONG mE’ARCOFﬁCUM

[»] T OfF
+85.00 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 44°34°34":
THENCE 72.B4 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A NON-RADIAL
CURVE CONCAVE TG THE SOU'waEST 'rHE RADIUS OF WHICH
"BEARS S 083917 €, 81.35 FEET. THROKK
CENTRAL ANGLE OF Bi1°16°437;
THENCE 127,30 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF 4 C( RVE,
CONCAVE TQ THE NORTHEAST, WITH A RAODIUS OF 128.83 FEET,
THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF S7°32'30:
THENCE $ 71°53'10°E, 20.33 FEET;
THENCE 188. 83 F(—:ET ALGNG THE ARG OF- A QURVE
CONCAVE TO THE NORTH, WITH A RADWS OF 198064 TEET,
THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF SOr554g;
THENCE N ST1i"1Q°E. 18.80 FEET:
THENCE 86,95 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAYVE
TO THE NORTHWEST, wATH A RADIUS OF 69.2v FEf:, YHROUGH
A CENTRAL ANGLE CF 71'55'12". 0 A ROINT OH THE MEAN
HIGH WATER LINE OF THF, INDIAN RIVER A4S ESTABLISHED BY
BEINDORF AND ASSQCIAIES, UNDER D.N.R. APPROVED
PRCCEDURES O APRIL 3C. 113805:
THENCE ALONG SAID MEAN HIGH WATER LINE,
S 14°44'02°E, 100.50 FEET:
THENCE ALUNG SAIV MEAN HIGH WAIRR UNE,
S 1338°12°E, 1068.168 FEET:
THENCE ALONG SAID MEAM HIGH WATER UNE,
‘S IS 3I1'S4"E, 76.24 FEET;
THENCE ALONG SAID MEAN HIGH WATER LINE,
S 18'57°'49"E, 19.42 FEE(:
THENCE S 38'53'02°W, 189.73 FEET;

THF SQUTHEART, WITH A RAQIUS OF 226.13 FEET, THROWGH &,

CENTRAL ANGLE OF €1°38'23":

THENCE § 02%45'37°F, B19.16 FEET;

THENCE 49.75 FGET ALOUG 1HE ARC OF A CURVE CONUAVE

"TQ THE EAST, WITH A RADIUS OF 200.00 FEET, MHROI'GH

A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 14°15'04";

THFNL!-" BA.42 FEFT “1 0t THE ARC NF A CURVE CPUrse 12y
WEST, WITH A 1\LIUS GF 320.0U0 FLLT, THROUGH

A ENTRAL ANGLE OF 15°0B°58°:

TS € 0053 E, 11383 SLET:

THENCE S 2451°00°W, 109.14 FEET; .

THFMCE S 08'13°45°W, 110,28 FEET:

THENCE S 7720'08°E, 80.97 FEEY;

THLHCLE N 15°00°38°F, 79.12 FEET .

WWUHCEF 83.69 FEET ALONG THE ARG OF « .*,.°, -RADIAL CURVE

TR AVE TO THE NORTHWESE, THE RADWS 7" oL HCH BEARS

e v wmoa W oar

THENCE 243.27 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVF CONCavE TO

ot
Lstuoring,. . v et 2o
* W .
@ - A MQUEEN_ & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Exhi sy A | RIRSTR2 | enaiy LAND PLANNERS
e v { w"nnm nr:'mwnsmb {207) DeB-1322

' 102294226080
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uga%'a’séire. 185.00 FEET,- THROUGH A GENVRAL ANGLE OF
THENCE S 88°18'17°E, 119.79 FEER:

THENGE .S 30°41°A3°W, 258.14 FEET:

YHENCE 278.84 CEEV ALONG THE ARC €T A CURVE

CONCAVE_ TO THE NORTHWEST, Wit A avius OF 269.91

FEET, THROUGH A GENTRAL ANGLL OF %97 °1°28°, TO' THE

SOINF OF BEGINNING.

SAID PARCEL CONTA"O"G ?}QS I-(.Pi.a ¥l OR LESS, AND
EE!NRGE cSéJ'?DJECT TO $2SsaLe. . L NN AN RESERVA TIONS

Estuurin T3 rgot =
,__._..__._......E.- . BOWRY  ac eeeet

'~Il'- 23!-

2
MepuUks, ASSOL INC.
(L) ‘!F!!Lé{. ’A' w i ”'“h' Ilw' “‘.r ‘:' IAT

(‘ﬁ") ay-1323

R N L Y T I : m...?«_m_ ‘9! :'"‘l'f ""“
' Fugel Zsoao
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ESTUARINE AREA TRACT 3
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEWNG IN SFCTION 24. TOWNSHIP 32 SOUTH,
BANGE 33 EAST, INDWMN RIWER COUNTY, FLORIDA, WHICH 1S MORE PARTIC—

. URLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMEMGNIG AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF
SRAND HARBOR PLAT # AS RICORDED IN £1AT BOOK 12 PAGE 70 OF THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF INDIM /LR COUNTY, FLORIDA, THENGE N 48 41'43°E
859.42 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINMING; THENCE N 11 50'42° 'N. 66.05
vEET: THENDE N 29 .16'45" W, 13514 FEET 10 THE BEGINNING % A NON-
TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE HORTWWES!, THE RADIUS OF . 5CH LIES

N 22 0215 W, 83,00 FEET, THENCE VHROUGH A CENIRAL ANGLE OF

$0 42'10° AN ARC LEWGTH OF 6038 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A COM~
POUND CURVE CONCAVE TO THE WEST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 221.9Q FEET,
THENCE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 41 356°40° AN ARC LENGTH OF
162:45 FEET; THENCE N 14 4)'05°W, S.B1 FEET; THENCE N 26 19°36°E,
166.34 FEET TO INTERSECT THE MEAN HIGH WATER LINE OF THE INDIAN
RIVER AS ESTABLISHED BY BDNDORF & ASSOCIATES, INC., ON APRIL 30,
1985; THENCE RUUN SOUTHEASIERLY ALONG THE MEAN HIGH WATER UNE THE
gou.éwms COURSES AND DISTANCES: S 38 03'50° E, 101.00 FEET; THENCE

v

40 30"1€" E, 92.82 FEET; THENCE S 37 40'21° £, 108,56 FEET;
THENCE § 48 22'27" E, 93.12 FEET; THENCE S 42 07'06° E, 104.58
[FET; THENCE S 24 08'02" €, 104.67 FEET; THENGE § 28 48'51" E,

104.01 FEET; THENCE S 23 49'02° £, 118.77 FEET; THENCE

S 21 40'46° E, 89.18 FEET; THENCE § 22 45°02° E, 100,13 FEET:

THENCE S 37 07'58" €, 108.08 FEET; THENCE $ 29 03'58° E, 97.10

FEET: THENCE § 02 51°55" E, 129.37 FEET; THENCE S 13 1$°59" €,

82.14 FEET. THENCE S 07 3823° €, 106.80 FEET; THENCE

$ 18 0005 E, 97.79 FEET: THENCE § 05 55°04° E, 101.86 FEEY;

THENCE § 22 55°59° E, 80,96 FEET; THENCE LEAVING THE MEAN HIGH
WATER LINE, N 70 05297 W, 141,37 FEET, THENCE S 82 13'06° W,

139.12 FEET: THENCE N 88 05724 W, 124.03 FEEY; THENCE

N 08 39'31" E, 78.3) $EET 0 THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE TQ
THE WEST, HAVING A RADIUS CF 488.88 FEET, THENCE THROUGH A CENIRAL
ANGLE OF 35 46°'S5"° AN ARC LENGTH. OF 305.8% FEET; THENCE

N 27 0727 W, 247.32 FEET 10 VHE BEGINNING OF A CURVE CCNCAVE

10 IHE EASE, HAVING A RADILS OF 434.82 FEET, THENCE THROUGH A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 18 06'20°- A% ARC LENGTH OF 137.34 FEET 10 THE
BEGNNING OF A REVERSE CURVE CONCAVE 1O VHE SOUTHWEST, HAVING A
RAQIUS OF 331,00 FEET, THENCE THROUGH A CEMIRAL JMOLE OF &2 os'en”
AN ARG LLNGTH OF 35B.79 FEET TO THE PCINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 12.17 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, AD SUBJECT 10 ALL

EASEMENTS OF RECORD,

LESS AND EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING 2 PARCELS-

NORTH 14th FAIRWAY
LEGAL, DESCRIPTION

A PARCEI OF LiID LYING AND BES !N SECTION 24, IOWNSHE? 32 SOUTH,
RANGE .19 FAST, “IIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA, %INCH IS MNRE PARTIC-
ULARLY ULSCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE POIMT OF BECINMNING
IC5 LSTUARINE IRACT 3, MROCLED N B9 48°S3 E, 203.65 FEfL1 1O THE
POIT OF BEGINNING; THENCE N 29 02'59" v/, 106.8§ FEEl; THEWCE

8 22 27747 V], 99.56 FEET 10 JHE BEGS*WuG QF A CURVE CONCAVE TOQ
RIC CAST UAVING A RACIUS OF 257.5G §FET, YHENCE THROUGH A CENTRAL
MGLE OF 22 39°50" AN ARC LENGTH QF 101.88 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF
A COMPOUHD CURVE CONCAVE 1O T SO7UTH, HAVING A RADIUS OF 37.00
fEET, THENCE THROUGR A CENIRAL AKGIE OF .24 52°16° AN ARC LENGTH OF
80.64 FEET; TREME S B4 5541" §. 5042 T€Ff THENCE S 46 20°18" &,
13.55 FEFL 1O teie BLGHINING OF A CLEMt CONCAVE 10 IHE NORITHEAST,
HAITIG A REIDIUZ OF 186.89 ME27, (HA1ST THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
24 0320 A 30 LONGTH OF sy #FES 10 THE SEGINUING OF A

FLALRSL CUNLY LOLLWE TU Tor 2UOIENELT AWK A ReCIUS OF £20.00
FEET, THENCE THROUGH A CENIRM ANGLE NF 45 15'47' AN ARC LENGTH OF
JLAD FEEY: VKNG m OB GASY R, 207 62 POl T 1uE BEGINNING OF A
HON--JAMGENT CUI /L CLIICAVE TO THE NCRTH, THE RADIUS OF WHICH LES
N 47 17°4€7 v, "1 D00 FLET, THENCE THRQUGH A CENTRAL AMGLE OF

86 27, 2N s LENGK OF 16592 1557; THENCE N 50 50°38" W,

S 1% MFT S0 2T Bond OF BEGHVY

CONTAINING v &« o Keh, MORE OR LESs, AND SUAFC! 10 ALL EASEMENTS
OF RFCusD.

RIS SURVEASRS C LAND Bl Gin

POt

700 3 ST 2
\"?g N'&%B& 523;'0 (407) Ne-3z2

S (V'

. L)
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SOUTH IHh FAIRWAY
LEGAL DESCRISTION  »

A PARCEL OF LAHD iMING AND SEING IN SEC‘NO\} 24, TOWNSHIF 32 SCUTH,
RANGE 39 EAST, INDWN RWVER COUNTY, RIDA, WHICH IS MCRE PARYIC-
ULARI.Y ODESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMERQ‘%- AT THE POINT OF BEGINMNG

fOR ESTUARINE YRACT 3 PROCEED S 67 55°14" E, 545.61 FEET TO THE
PO'N'I OF BEGINNING: THENCE S 34 58'08° £, 118.87 FEET; THENCE

S 16 4800 E, 126.40 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE TQ
THE EAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 181,44 FEET, THENCE THROUGH A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 23 1545 AN ARC LENGTH OF 53,55 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF
A CURVE CONCAVE 7O THE WEST HA NG RADIUS OF 155.00 FEET, THMENCE
THROUGH A CENTRAL'ANGLE OF 79 41°49° AN ARC LENGTH OF 215.60 FEET;
THENCE S 39 335'04 W, 38.45 FEET TO'YHE BEGINNNG OF A CURVE
COMCAVE TO L ZAST, HAVING A RJADIUS OF 64.38 FEEY, YHENCE THROUGH

. A CENIRAL MGLE OF 49 SB'OB" AN ARC LENGTH OF 56.15 FEET; THENCE

S 10 2004 54.08 FEET TOQ THE BEGINN!NG OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO
THE , NORTH HAleG A RADIU.- OF 22.00 FEET, THENCE THROUGH A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 161 15'48" C LENGTH QF 61.92 FEET TO THE BEGINNING oF
A COMPOUND CURVE CONCAVE TO THE EAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 378,89
FEET, THENCE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 22 25'36° AN ARC LENGTH OF

-148.42 FEET YO THE BEGINNING OF A REVERSE CURVE GONCAVE TO THE WEST

HAVING A RADIUS OF 559.08 FEET, THENCE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF

27 17°48° AN ARC LENGTH OF 268,35 FEEY TO THE BEGINNING OF A
RI-.VERSE CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIMS OF 158.94
FEET, THENCE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANG I.E OF 10C 45'51" AN ARC LENGTH OF
281 23 FEET 7O THE POINT OF BEGINMNIN

B?N'IAIHING 1.94 ACRES, “QRE OR LESS. AND SUBJECT T0 ALL-EASEMENTS

Fetuariie _Atea  Iract 3
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Areo Tréet A

EYTLWRING  AREA  "WCT 4
QAL LSTEPTION

S MNCES CF L2 LYNG AND BEING N SCCTICN 24, YWutidSha
, EAST, FLORS HROH

10 THE WEST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 419.88 FEET, A
CENTRAL. QFf 35 40°SB° AN ARG LENGIH 2.00 PEET; THEMCE
0B 39°31° W, 3327 PELT: YHENCE N 77 40'42" Vi, 88 57 FLET 10
E BC{NNNJNG OF A CURVE CONCAVE 7O THE 50U A

RADI 4.00 FEEI, THENCE THROUGH A CENTRAL

78 49741° AN ARG OF 97.94 THENCE § 83 J02% E,
‘iOEOO 10 1HE amulsm e U S~63 3%'2 E, 64.00 s
FELT, n TNENCE ﬁlROUG‘H A CENTRAL OF 75 49'43" AN

LENSTH OF B4.70 FEER; THE cssw4o'4ra.ef.ztrsammc¢

§ 03 39°31° w. 182,81 FEET 10 THE SEGH

'rom:EAs T HAVING A RADIU, 543, .Er M'«:E
mon.eornar:: AN ARG LENGIR OF zmgoum w'mz

CENTRAL
BEGIRNING OF A ~TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE EAST,
RAQIVE GF WA U HE‘ $ 19, 1317°C 10000 FEeT. THENCE
ANGt.z -, A ARG LENGTH OF 74.94 FEE'I’;
mmcf. 7832 w a: z.u. FELT; 1HENCE S 62 47-'5 86.5C
FEET 10 mr: BEQINNING OF A RONZIANGENT CUIBT, Y50t
E7ST, FADIS OF WHICH LES UES 5 S szs * e,
FUENCE THRAOBH o COMAL WGLE OF 18 S50 4t 38c iBiam or
17222 FEET 10 THE SECIRGNG OF A HCN-TAICEHT COME SONCAE 10
IHE SQUTHUEST, THE RAUS OF WNCH USS 3 35 20°0Y w. 08.74
FETT, THENCE THROUGH.A CENTRAL AKGLE CT' 4 LE&GTH
OF 7041 FEEL THENCE § 08 34*12° L. $8.70 !'E'l TD
BEGINY £ A ¢ 1o T HAYING A RADIUS OF
.00 FEET, THOUGH crmmmsormssmm
KRC LERETH OF 101,37 FEET 10 THE BECHECNG OF A CURVE
w ag , HAMG & RADNIS OF 08,98 16T

3 JUGH A € AR
gz .12 FEET 70 THME BEGINNING OF A REVEASE CURVE CCNCAVE 10 THE
ST, HAVING A W”§. OF 180.00 FEET, msucs IHROUGH A
CCHTRS, ANGLE OF 98 18'22° AN ARC LENGIH OF 308,84 FIET; THENGE
£ 07 22'10" €, 310.5¢ FECT TO THE BEGINNING COF A CURVE CONCAVE
g THE noaré,s VNG A . o
ROUGH A CENTRAL ME OF 36 17207 AN ARC LFNGTH 1F 120,49
rzn' THENCT ON A NON=FANGENT LINE, § S8 17°24° W, 4973 FEET
TO THE BECUINING OF A CURYE GONCAVE 30 THE HORIN, HAWNG &
mn'us OF 2588 FEET, THENGE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE O
95 20°59" AN ARC LENGIH OF 43.07 FEET: THENCE N 25 21°37° w,
28.9% FEET 1O THE BEGHNNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE 10 IHE SQUTH
ING A RADIUS OF 19.25 FEET TREMCE THROUGH A CONERAL ANGLE
or we 22°427 AN ARC LENGTH OF 5591 FEET: VHENCE S 14 44'19°E,
3 FEET; mtuce g 28 27-30' E. 50,51 FEET 10 THE BeCNING
CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTH, HAVING A RAGIUS OF 17.80 FEET,
ORI Actum F OF 182 45" AN ARC LENGTH OF
30,80 FEET: THEUCE M 09 0015 %, 43.02 FEET o INE BEGNNIN n
oF RVE CONCAVE 70 THE SOUTHEAST, HAVRIG A RADIUS OF 2
FEET, THENCE THROUGH A CENIRAL ANGLE OF 88 17'3%° AN mc u:uc'm
of 3a .ao resr- THENCE N S3 1 1~zr € 87.16 FEET JO A POINT O
CUST Wi+ A CURVE CONCAVE 10 1ML RORTIGNEST, THE RADNS OF mucn
UEs n ao Qg-ssw 47622 r:sr THENCE IHROUGH A CENIRAL ANGLE
ARC LENGTH O RIR 1: FFET; THENGE ON A NON«
INMIGENT UNE R 07 .:9-3: . 180.58 ; THENCE N 27 08'S%° W,
113.23 FECY; THENCE N 03 4303 E tzs.ze FEET: THENCE
‘I 4% 407 ', 91.72 FEET; THENCE B 40 5713 W, 1A0R) FEER
YstTICE N 38 OA'SE W, 166.95 FEET 10 THZ BEGINWING OF A CURYE
GONCWVE - TO THE SOUTH HA' RAXUS OF 38,82 FEE], THENCE,
H130L0H A cemm. m&g 103 81307 AN ARC LENGI CF 60.74
FEET; THSNGY S 40 125.87 rm: nguce 8 43 4935 W,
BB 70 TELT MENCE S 54 Puc W, J0.32 FEET TG TE BEGHNNG
F A € WkCONG\ WVE TO TME SOUTHMEAST, HAVING RMUSOFMOO
FEET, THENCE THROUGH A CoNTRAL ANGLE OF 37 58°185 AN ARC LLNGIH

cont.
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cring

OF 13280 FRET THE AEGINNNG OF A REVERSE C_of.: SCNGAVE 1D
BTG NG T OF 5 a3 TS e oM OF 136,81 FRET 10, TME
A AEVERSE CURVE CORCAVE 10 THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A

a CLRY T
EAST, MAVING A RADS CF 102000 FIET, THERGE THROUGH A CENMRAW
.arécl.z OF 13 18'27° AN ARC LENSTH OF 233,39 FCET TO TRE PQINT OF

GINNING.
CONTAINNG 47.22 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. AND SUBVECT Y0 EASEMENTS
QF RECORD.

LESS AHO EXCERT THE FOLLOWING 3 PARCELS:

13 GREEN
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A PARCRL OF LANOD LYING AND BLRIG ®t SECTION 24, TOMNSH'P 32
SOUMH, RANCGE 19 EAST, INCIAN RWER COUYTY, FLORIDA, WHICH

15 NORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLCAS® COMMENCING AT THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF CQANDR WARRNR J12T 2 a5 REAORQED m¢ OLATY
BCOK 12 PAGE 7Q OF TidT PUBLIC RECORGS ©F MDIAM RVIR COUNTY,
TUORD-, THENCE & 45 53'2X ¥, 85783 FELT TO THE FONM OF
BrIUNG; THENCE N 70 317217 £ 8070 fefT TO YHE BEGRINING

OF A CURVE CONCAVE 10 THE WESY, HWING A RANUS OF 12100 Fecl:
IHERCE THROUSBH A SEITRAL ANGLE OF 137 317107 AN ARC _ENCTH O
290.42 FEET 1O 1HE BEGINHING OF A COPFOUNT CURE CONTAYE 10 THE
SOUNI KAVING A RADIVS OF 8530 FEEI, THENCE ThOUGH A CENIRAL
ANLE OF 103 $304° SN ARC LENGIH OF 197,68 FuLT 1O INE
BIGNMING OF A CCMPOUND CURVE CONCAVE TO THE EAS), HAVING A
RACIUS OF 197,93 FUET, THENCE THROUGH A CEMIKAL ANGLE OF

40 56715 AW ARC (IHSIH OF 141.30 FEET; THENCE S 23 4914 E,
84.40" $LET VL 1D S 3NT OF DEGINFANG.

CRITARIESG 055 JURES, MCRE OR LESS, AND SUBJECT YO £/5LUENTS
Cr R-4L0ab
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Estuarine _ _Areo . Troct _ 4

R Dysindadi UEEN & ASSOCIATES, INC
Exhibit ‘A’ ltimers] SlELE SOOI RS,

13th FAIRWAY
LEGAL OESTRFTON

A PARCEL QOF LAND M ur3 AR SUHS IN SECTON 24
SQUTH, RANGE 3¢ dalit, - AN RNVIR COUNTY, FLORILA, WHILH

IS MORE PARTICULARLY DISCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCT™HG AT !
NORTHEAST CORNER OF GRAMD HARBOR PLAT & AS RECOwl.r 't 34
BOOK 12 PAGE 70 OF THE PUBI.IC RECORDS OF INDIAR RIVER Clainny,
FLORIDA, THLNCE S 28 47'24° 1333.0) FEET TD THE POIT O

s:-:r'mmw THENCE N O 82'40° E, 83.99 FEET; THENCE
16 0B'16° W, 70.6! FEET.TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE

fO THE £AST, HAVING & RADIUS OF 125,00 FEET, THENCE THROUGH A
CENTRAL ANCLE ORF 49 38°03° AN ARC LENGTH

RUY L L2 2l e

LEN 6.7 ; THENCE
4503 FEET, THENCE N 06 1931" W, 41,
F A CURVE CONGCAVE. TO THE SOUTHWEST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 45.00
FEET, THENCE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 68 3945 AN ARC LENGTH
53.93 FEET 10 THE BEGINNING OF A COMPOUND CURVE CONCAVE YO THE
SOUTH, HAVING A RADIUS OF 319,53 FEET, THENCE THROUGH A CENTRAL
ANGLC U 31. 15°5C° AN ARC_LENGI.4 OF 17435 FEET TO THE
BEGINNING OF A COMPOQUND CURVE CONCAVE 10 THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING
A RADIUS OF 67.35 FEET, THENCE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
79 113X AN ARC LENGTH OF $3.08 FEET; THENCE S 05 26'48° E,
8.6t FEET. THENCE S 01 4503 E ¢8.43 FEEY; THENCE
11 33'Gs 64.16 FEET: THENCE S 26 S6'17 E, 7086 FEET:
tHENCE S 24 55‘5""" 104.28 FEET; THENCE S 37 4308" £
101.561 FEEY; THENCE hf 81 07'26¢" E, 95.74 FEET TO THE POINT OF

LEGINNING,
CONTARING .20 ACRES, MURE OR LESS, AMD SUBJECY TO EASEMENTS

GF RECORD,

12th GREEN
LEGAL DESCRIPTION *

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN SECION 24, TOWNSHIP 32
SOUTH, RANGE 39 EAST, INDIAN RIWER COLUNTY, FLORIDA, WH
IS MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COHMENCING AT THE
NORTHEAST CORNER COF GRAND HARBOR PLAT 4 AS RECORDED IN PLAT
800K 12 PAGE 70 OF THE PUSUC RECORDS OF INDIAN RIVER COUNTY,
FLORIDA, THENCE $ 29 58'53° E, 1919.22 FEET 70 THE PCINT OF
BEGINNING; BEING THE BEGINNING OF A CURYVE CONCAVE TQ THE WEST,
THE RADIUS OF WHICH UIES S 79 22°00° W, 276.83 FEET; THENCE
THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 24 £2'24" AN ARC LENHGTH OF 120.138
FEET O THE BEGINNING OF A COMPOUND CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTH
HAVING A RADIUS OF 84.00 FEEI'. THENCE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 108 23't3" AN ARC H OF 15M.90 FEEI: THENCE S 38 0823 W
48,78 FEEY T0 THE BCGINNING 0" A CURVE CONCAVE T0'THE EAST
HAVING A RADIIS OF 75.00 FEEJ, THEMCE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 74 42°52° AN ARC LENGTH Of 97.80 FEET; THENCE S 38 36'29" E,
46.62 FEET; THENCE S 48 12'09" E, 66.B% FEET; THENCE
S 32 52'68" E, §3.65 FEET: THENCE S 41 12°08" €, 53.29 FEET.
THENCE S8 54 Q703" E, 37.8% FEET. TO THE BEG!NNING OF A CURVE
CONCAVE TO THE NORTH, HAVING A RADIUS OF 30.00 FEET, THENCE
THROUUH A CEHIRAL ANGLE OF 13t 51°13” AN ARC LENGTH OF J52.04
FEET; THENCE N 05 58'16° W, 89.98 FEET; THENCE N 02 53' W,
3234 FEET; THENCE N 10 38'0C" W, 25.23 FEEV 10 THE POINT OF
CONTNNING 1.26 ACRES, MORE OR LESS AND SUBJFCT TD EASEMENTS
OF RECORD.

TR

71223422600
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Estuarine _ _&rca Tract

ESTUA By All b A&
LEGSY (i KLU0V

¢ PARUEL OF (AND LYING AND Hind. &8 SUOul: 24, "\‘e*\"“" 9
O, RANGE 38 EAST, INDIAN fihv, o 1 .Y, FLORMIA, .1 i
5 wJRF PARTICULARLY DESCRIBLD A% . i LOWN, (OMMEMCE ~e o
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTIRY EST QUARILR OF THE At OKS 34+
SECTION 24, N 5609'51"W, 2044 LA WIERSECT WITke
THE NORTH R HT-OF-»WAY LINE' Of GIFFORD DOCK ROAD AND 2,
POINT OF BEGINNING: THENG-: ii d9'43'34° W ALONG THE NORIN
| RICHT=OF=WAY UNE OF Girs (a2 DOCK ROAD 302.77 FEET: THFHT
N 25‘38‘16"W AND LEAVING “IF NORTH RIGHT-QF=-WAY OF GIiFFQRD
'DOCK ROAD FEE:‘ D A CURVE CONCAVE T0 THE SOUTH
RADIUS OF 100.C3 FEET WITH A CENVTRAL ANGLE OF
34‘42’10" AND RUN AN ARC DISTANCE OF 147.83 FEET TQO A CURNVE
CONCAVE T0O TE HAVING A RADIUS OF 300,00 FEET WAH A -

NORTH,
CENIRAL ANGLE OF 40r22'3¥° AND RUN AN ARC DISTANCE OF zn.ﬂ
FEETY, THENCE Nag'w-ss'w 877.34 FEET TO INTERSECT WITH A
CURVE CONCAVE 1O YHE NOmeEsr THE RADIUS OF WHICH LIES
N 3711°46" ‘W, 540.00 FEET, THENGE THROUSH A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 10°368'26° AN ARC LENGTH OF 100.38 FEET TO A CURVE CONCAVE
TQ THE SOUTHEAST HAVING A RADIUS OF 477.72 SE& wWiTH A
CENTRAL ANGLE CF 10°31°45" AND RUN AN ARC tISIANCE OF 87.78
FEEY: THENCE S 69°51'39°E, 564.87 FEET TO A CURVE CONCAVE
10 1HE NORTH HAVING A RAQIUS OF 545.00 FEET witH A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 18°15'42° AND RUN AN ARC DISTANCF, OF 183,22 FEET;
THENCE § B9'07'21" E, 140.18 FEET TO A GURVE CONCAVE T0 THE
NORTHWEST HAVING A RADIUS OQF 50.00 FEET WITH A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF ODrA3'IE® AND RUN AN ARC DISTANCE OF 79.17 FEEY: THENCE
M 00'09'01" E, 184,04 'FEET TO A CURVE CONCAY( 70O THE
MORTHWEST, THE RADIUS OF WHICH LTS ¥ 050317 W, 548.22
FEE!, THENCE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 7524'58° AN ARC
LENGTH OF 72850 FEET TO A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE EAsr HAVING
A RADIUS OF 473.79 FEET WITH A CENIRAL ANGLE OF 084716
AND RUN AN ARC DISTANCE OF B0.94 FEET TO A CURVE CONCAVE TO
THE NORTH, THE RADIUS OF WHICH LIES N DG'28°t9" w, 231,12
FELT, THENCE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 1¢ 06’06" ARG
LENGIH OF 24.3.75 FEET‘ THENCE N- 7G'2B°35°E, 245 76 FEET ™
INTERSECT VATH TH MEAN HIGH WATER LUNE OF THE: ENDIAN RIVER
AS ESTABLISHED 5Y_ BEINDORF AND ASSOCIATES, INC. ON APRIL 30,
1985; THENCE RUN "SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE uEAN HIGH WATER
LINE OF THE. INDIAN RIVER THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND
msrmcs.s- 1613’33 E, 2331 FFET; THENCE $§ 4171047 E,
210 9 FEET: 'EH ENCE § 36‘44'40' E, 98.40 FEET; THENCE
S 31‘01"45 t-:, 146,80 FEET; THENCE LEAVING SAID MEAN HIGH
WATER LINE S 80°31°25" V7, 75.00 FEET; THENCE S 29°28'4B8" E,
149.92 FEEV; THENCE S 60°31°12° W ALONG A LINE 1C FEET NORTH
OF AND PARALLEL TO THE CENTERLINE OF SIFFORD DOCK ROAD
713.85 FEE¥; THENCE S 00°r00'15" E, 845.09 FEELI TO A CURVE
CONCAVE TO THE NORTHWEST HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.G0 FEET,
THENCE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF gQ'1641" AN ARC LENGrH oF
38,30 FEET 10 THE FOINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 21.0
ACRES, MORE OR L¥SS, AND buBJEcr TG . ALL EASEMENTS OF‘ RECORD.
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This Suboxrdination and Consent of Mortgagaee is pade this

day of _Novesbax + 1991, by CITY BAVIEGS, F.S.B., in Recalver-
=hip, RESOLUTION TRUST COR'ORATION, as Raceivex i-Hortgagse~), of

$00 Davidson Avenue, Sonerset, Wew Jersey, 08878:
wITHNES S E T He

or gacd and valuable consideratimm in hand paid, the Hort~
ianee, as ownex and holder of that certiin movcgage dated June 28,
291 and xecoxded July 2, 1591 in Official Record Rook 901, Paga
1898, and that cextain Profit Participation Mortgage dataed June 28,
1891 and recorxded J 2, 1991 in OfLficial Roc Book 9301, page
1983 a& :1!5 th&:' s e Recorda, of Ilnd:l.a:nlumi mﬁoun . rior:t;
collaativ r rtge",mcutn or t xaaprope
éanczi.bed thzmin. hqreby‘gonsenta %o e mzk. of the faregoing
Censx-vation Basament £or the purposes set L thaerein; and

sortgages hereoaby consents a&nd agrees that the aforesatd
Hoyvtauge held by Hoxrtgagea is and shall continue to be subject and
subaxdinalte to tha foregoing Conservation Basamant.

Provided always, nevarthelass, that nothing herein contained
shall in anywise Jmpaixr, alter ox diminish the effect, llen or
encunbrance of the watgafo on the remaining part of said ad
pramisas, ox we tha rights and remadies of the Nortgagas or any
subsaguent hol thexreof.

IN WITHESS WHERRSOP, ths Noxtgagyee hos caysed theae presents

%2 he xauvuted in Lty neme, and its officisl saal Lo ha horeunto

affixed, by lts propar officars thareunto duly authoriced, this
27th day of  Novesher ¢+ 1981,

CIzyY BAVINGS, F.8.8. in
teceivership, RESOLUTION TRUST

Witnesses: cm%nz“r‘
ﬁ% -)z‘— % By, 4

Brint Name o PN, L IL%( Its u;!;ﬁj 120t
- ‘?f 4’ ’,f “ 30“ o N ristian Xates *
- ﬁZZ{(g«.‘ A AE. Davidson Avenue . - N
Trint Ham"é_ ;Wmmzm@ Somarset, ¥Wew Jexgey -»,u8§75‘
(SCAL)
STHYE OF REW JERSEY } as.s

COUNTY OF _SQNERSET. . ...}

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day perscnally sppearcd baforxe
oo, an offlesy Quly cuthorizaed to adnialsiaer caths and btake
goknowledgomens P. Chriatian Yates — 83 <al
,ng_m_r_qm_g%”__ of CYITY SAVINGS BANK, PF.S5.8. 4in Receivsrshig,
RESOLUTION TRUST CORPORATION, as Receiver, uadoer anthority duly
vested in him by City Savings Bank, ?.S5,B.

WITHZSS my hand aud official eeal {n the County and State
ufozesaild this _ z27:3 dny of __Noyeuber e ooy 1991,

“SNotary Publls . .
Typed nema of NOtary: Josn A.Sarsueen

¥y Comuiusion expiress apri3 11, 1991

bt 4=
-

THIS TNSTRTHUNT PEEPAR YD 1y JOAN A, BURENSEN
Bruce Barkett, FEuq. NOT/ RY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSFY
Cniling, Brown & Caldwsit COMMISSION EXPIAES APR, 13 1584

744 Beachnland Blvd.
Vern Beach, FL 32963
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